

Jakarta, 30 June 2020

Amendment 1 to ITB
ITB-UNDP-PETRA-92265-003-2020

**Procurement of Works: Construction of Inpatient Buildings, Pharmacy and
Maternity Building in Two Hospitals in Central Sulawesi**

1. Revision is made to **Annex 1 Technical Specification** of the ITB document as follows:

Technical Specification	
Initial	Amended to ¹
1. Chapter 1.4 HEALTH AND SAFETY ENVIRONMENT (HSE). Table 1.2. Groundwater Management Measures (page 16 – 17)	Deleted – Not Applicable
2. Chapter 1.4 HEALTH AND SAFETY ENVIRONMENT (HSE). Table 1.5. Erosion, Drainage and Sediment Control Management Measures (page 18)	Deleted – Not Applicable
3. Chapter 3.2.5. Ceiling Works (page 72)	Added 3.2.5. Ceiling Works, point b. GRC (page 71)
4. 3.2.9. Clean Water Installation Work (page 73)	Deleted from Architecture Works , but added to Mechanical & Electrical Works , section of Plumbing and Deep Well with more detail
5. 3.2.10. Installation of waste-water system, Septic tank and Drainage (page 73 – 74)	Deleted from Architecture Works , but added to Mechanical & Electrical Works , section of Plumbing and Deep Well with more detail
6. -	Added Chapter 4.15 PLUMBING (page 125 – 133)
7. -	Added Chapter 4.16 DEEP WELL (page 133 – 139)

¹ Revised Technical Specifications attached as **Annex 1 - Technical Specification (Revision date 30 June 2020)**

2. Revision is made to **Annex 2 Bill of Quantity** of the ITB document as follows:

1) Anutapura Hospital

Bill of Quantity	
Initial	Amended to ₂
1. Section IV. PLUMBING	Merged to Section III: 13. PLUMBING WITH PVC PIPE (with decimal fixed)
2. -	Added section III. 14. WATER SUPPLY

₂ Revised Bill of Quantity attached as **Annex 2 – BoQ Anutapura Hospital (Revision date 30 June 2020)**

2) Tora Belo Hospital

Bill of Quantity	
Initial	Amended to ₃
1. Section IV. PLUMBING	Merged to Section III: 11. PLUMBING WITH PVC PIPE (with decimal fixed)
2. -	Added section III. 12. WATER SUPPLY

₃ Revised Bill of Quantity attached as **Annex 2 – BoQ Tora Belo Hospital (Revision date 30 June 2020)**

3. Revision is made to **Annex 3 Drawings** of the ITB document as follows:

1) Anutapura Hospital

Drawing	
Initial	Amended to ₄
1. AN-AR-1101 to AN-AR-1108 PLUMBING – Anutapura	Deleted – Replaced by Mechanical & Electrical Works (ME) Drawings on PLUMBING
2. -	Added AN-ME-1301 to AN-ME-1310 (replacement for Architecture PLUMBING point 1.)
3. -	Added AN-ME-1401 to AN-ME-1406 WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM – Anutapura (addition related to Amended BoQ Anutapura section III. 14 WATER SUPPLY)
4. AN-AR-0501 & AN-AR-0502 CEILING PLAN – Anutapura (Thickness of GRC was initially typed 9mm)	Replaced by: AN-AR-0501-V5 & AN-AR-0502-V5 CEILING PLAN – Anutapura (Thickness of GRC corrected to 6mm)

Drawing	
Initial	Amended to 4
5. AN-AR-0401 and AN-AR-0405 SECTION – Anutapura (Initially 3 Water Tank on Roof)	Replaced by: AN-AR-0401-V5 and AN-AR-0405-V5 SECTION – Anutapura (Corrected with only 2 Water Tank on Roof)
6. AN-AR-0107 & AN-AR-0108 SUPERIMPOSE – Anutapura (Initially layer Colours in BLACK and GREY)	Replaced by: AN-AR-0107-V5 & AN-AR-0108-V5 SUPERIMPOSE – Anutapura (Layer Colours changed to BLACK and RED for a better visibility)
7. AN-AR-0101 DRAWING LIST – Anutapura	Replaced by: AN-AR-0101-V5 DRAWING LIST – Anutapura (Updated)

2) Tora Belo Hospital

Drawing	
Initial	Amended to 4
1. TP-AR-1001 to TP-AR-1008 PLUMBING – Pinus/Ebony, Tora Belo	Deleted – Replaced by Mechanical & Electrical Works (ME) Drawings on PLUMBING
2. TM-AR-0901 to TM-AR-0906 PLUMBING – Maternity, Tora Belo	Deleted – Replaced by Mechanical & Electrical Works (ME) Drawings on PLUMBING
3. -	Added TP-ME-1101 to TP-ME-1110 (replacement for Pinus/Ebony PLUMBING point 1)
4. -	Added TM-ME-1101 to TM-ME-1108 (replacement for Maternity PLUMBING point 2)
5. -	Added TP-ME-1201 to TP-ME-1206 WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM – Tora Belo (addition related to Amended BoQ Tora Belo section III. 12 WATER SUPPLY)
6. TP-AR-0401, TP-AR-0402 & TM-AR-0401 CEILING PLAN – Tora Belo (Thickness of GRC was initially typed 9mm)	Replaced by: TP-AR-0401-V5, TP-AR-0402-V5 & TM-AR-0401-V5 CEILING PLAN – Tora Belo (Thickness of GRC corrected to 6mm)
7. TP-AR-0007, TP-AR-0008 & TM-AR-0007 SUPERIMPOSE – Tora Belo (Initially layer Colours in BLACK and GREY)	Replaced by: TP-AR-0007-V5, TP-AR-0008-V5 & TM-AR-0007-V5 SUPERIMPOSE – Tora Belo (Layer Colours changed to BLACK and RED for a better visibility)
8. TP-AR-0001 & TM-AR-0001 DRAWING LIST – Tora Belo	Replaced by: TP-AR-0001 & TM-AR-0001-V5 DRAWING LIST – Tora Belo (Updated)

4 Revision of Drawings as **Annex 3 – Drawings (Revision date 30 June 2020)** can be downloaded through this link:
<https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1ikxvoaXmxtT-WNQFTSfFIZB3TBDpGCFk?usp=sharing>

4. Revision is made to **Annex 7 – Section 6 – Form F – Price Schedule** of the ITB document as follows:

1) Anutapura Hospital

Bill of Quantity	
Initial	Amended to ⁵
1. Section IV. PLUMBING	Merged to Section III: 13. PLUMBING WITH PVC PIPE
2.	Added section III. 14. WATER SUPPLY

2) Tora Belo Hospital

Bill of Quantity	
Initial	Amended to ⁵
1. Section IV. PLUMBING	Merged to Section III: 11. PLUMBING WITH PVC PIPE
2.	Added section III. 12. WATER SUPPLY

⁵ Revised Price Schedule attached as **Annex 7 – Section 6 - Form F Price Schedule (Revision date 30 June 2020)**

5. Revision is made to **Form E: Format of Technical Bid (Annex 6 – Section 6 – Returnable Bidding Forms), Section 2: Scope of Supply, Technical Specification and Related Works, point 2.2 Time Schedule of Works** due to typographical error:

Form E: Format of Technical Bid	
Initial	Amended to ⁶
Section 2: Scope of Supply, Technical Specifications, and Related Work, Point 2.2 – Time Schedule of Works, initially written: “This will show a detailed list of all work activities beside their	Section 2: Scope of Supply, Technical Specifications, and Related Work, Point 2.2 – Time Schedule of Works, is revised into: “This will show a detailed list of all work activities beside their duration and sequence and delivery milestones as outlined in the Technical Specification within a frame of eleven (11) calendar months from

Form E: Format of Technical Bid	
Initial	Amended to ⁶
duration and sequence and delivery milestones as outlined in the Technical Specification within a frame of nine (9) calendar months from the Contract start date."	the Contract start date."

⁶ *Revised Form E: Format of Technical Bid attached in **Annex 6 – Section 6 – Returnable Bidding Forms Form E (Revision date 30 June 2020)***